
 

Council  
Communication 

 
    
To: Mayor and Village Council 
From: Robert Mather, Review Engineer, Jennifer DeBoisbriand , Planning Director  
Date: October 7, 2025  
SUBJECT: Administrative Appeal of Dwelling Unit Determination for 107 Carroll St 
     
Background: 
The subject property is located at 107 Carroll Street with the Real Estate Number 00400690-
000000 (the "Property"), and is within the Settlers Residential zoning district. 
 
On January 4, 2017, a pre-application conference was held with Village staff and James S. 
Lupino regarding five properties adjacent to 81801 Overseas Highway. One of these 
properties discussed in the conference was 107 Carroll Street.  
 
On February 22, 2017, Village staff provided a pre-application conference summary ("PC-17-
06") to Mr. Lupino. One of the questions addressed in PC-17-06 related to the number of 
development rights existing on the Property. Village staff had recognized two (2) residential 
dwelling units on the Property consisting of 1,459 square feet. 
 
In June of 2025, the Applicant requested a dwelling unit determination searching for 
recognition of three residential rights. Staff applied Village Code procedures and conducted a 
thorough review of past records, historical permits, prior Monroe County Zoning regulations, 
and application submittals which led to the Village issuing a determination recognizing two (2) 
residential dwelling units on the Property, maintaining consistency with the 2017 
determination. 
  
Analysis: 
Staff's complete analysis of the dwelling unit determination for the Property can be found in the 
letter dated July 17, 2025. 
 
Village Code Section 30-473(d) identifies certain criteria used to determine the existence of 
legally established dwelling units. Criteria (1) or (2) must be fully satisfied for recognition of 
residential units. Criteria (1) has not been satisfied as there were no official approvals or 
permits issued by either Monroe County or the Village for the requested three residential units. 
 
Criteria (2) could only be satisfied for two residential dwelling units, consistent with the 
Village's prior determination. Section 30-473(d) requires that all criteria listed in Criteria (2) 
must be fully satisfied in order to determine if dwelling units are legally existing. The Applicant 
has provided utility invoices from 2025 associated with three electric meters serving the 
Property. It should be noted that although there is evidence of three electric meters, the 
possibility that two meters served a duplex and the third served a common area should not be 
ruled out. Criteria (2)a. specifically requires utility invoices that show the units being served 



during April 1990, which have not been provided.  
 
Additionally, Criteria (2)a. can be satisfied via a Monroe County property record card showing 
the existence of the unit(s) in 1990. A property record card from 1979 was identified which 
clearly indicates the structure is a duplex. Photographs on the property record card clearly 
show two separated entry walkways to the duplex. As such, Criteria (2)a. has only been 
satisfied for two (2) units. 
 
Criteria (2)b. has been met to the extent practicable via aerial imagery that show the structure 
in existence before and after 1990. It should be noted that aerial imagery can not determine 
the amount of dwelling units within a structure.  
 
Criteria (2)c. is a determination by the Village that the use could have been legally permitted 
under the zoning and building codes in effect for the parcel at the time the structure was 
constructed. The parcel was located in the RU-3 multiple-family hotel and motel district. The 
1960 Monroe County Land Development Regulations were reviewed for the RU-3 district. RU-
3 districts allow single family homes, duplexes in addition to apartment houses, apartment 
hotels, hotels and motels. The RU-3 regulations have a square foot content section which 
states: The minimum square footage for an apartment house, apartment hotel or hotel shall be 
three (3) times the square feet specified for a single family residence in the area.  The 
construction requirements in the regulations state: The minimum size principal single family 
dwelling shall be seven hundred and fifty (750) square feet of usable floor space.  Due to 
these specific requirements, staff determined that the structure would not have been legally 
permitted for a 3-unit apartment house at 1,459 sq ft. The structure would have to be a 
minimum of 2,250 sq ft to satisfy this criteria. 
 
Staff has determined that a duplex would have been legally permitted. The lot area - 
minimums for a duplex are as follows: Square footage of principal building or buildings shall be 
one and one-half (1-1/2) times the square footage that would be required for the construction 
of a single family residence in the zone. Applying this criteria, a duplex would have a minimum 
size restriction of 1,125 sq ft, which has been met. As such, criteria (2)c. has been satisfied for 
two (2) units. 
 
 
 
  
  
Budget Impact: 
None  
 
Staff Impact: 
None  
  
Recommendation: 
Based on the staff analysis and compliance with the Village Code, Staff recommends denial of 
the appeal.  
   
Attachments: 1. PLPRE20250068 DRAFT APPEAL Reso 

2. Combined Appeal PLPRE20250068 Backup 



 



Prepared by and return to: 
Islamorada, Village of Islands 
Planning and Development Services Department 
86800 Overseas Highway 
Islamorada, Florida 33036 
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RESOLUTION NO. 25- 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF 
ISLANDS, FLORIDA, CONSIDERING ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OF NO. 
PLPRE20250068 FILED BY TY HARRIS, PA, AGENT FOR BRIAN MAGRANE 
(APPELLANT) RELATING TO A DWELLING UNIT DETERMINATION BY THE 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 107 CARROLL 
STREET, HAVING REAL ESTATE NUMBER 00400690-000000, ON UPPER 
MATECUMBE KEY; AS LEGALLY DESCRIBED HEREIN; PROVIDING FOR THE 
TRANSMITTAL OF THIS RESOLUTION TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE UPON THE 
APPROVAL OF THIS RESOLUTION FROM THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE. 
 
 
WHEREAS, Brian Magrane, (the “Appellant”) filed an Application for Administrative 

Appeal (the “Appeal”) pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Code of Ordinances of Islamorada, 

Village of Islands (the “Village”); and 

 WHEREAS, the purpose of the Appeal is to seek the Village Council’s review of a 

determination made by the Director of Planning (the “Director”) regarding a pre-application 

conference requesting a dwelling unit determination of the Appellant’s property located at 107 

Carroll Street, as legally described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2025, the Planning and Development Services Department issued 

a determination recognizing two (2) legally established market rate dwelling units; and 

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2025, the Appellant filed the Appeal of the Director’s decision; 

and 

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2025, a public hearing was held before the Village Council 

pursuant to Section 30-281 of the Village Code of Ordinances (the “Code”). 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, 

VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into 

this Resolution by this reference. 

Section 2. Findings of Fact. 

 The Village Council having considered the testimony and evidence presented by all 

parties, including the Appellant and the Director, does hereby find and determine:  

(1)  The Council heard the Appeal on October 9, 2025. 

 (2) The hearing was duly noticed pursuant to Section 30-213(j) of the Code and all 

interested parties concerned in the matter were given an opportunity to be heard. 

 (3) The Director presented the written recommendation of the Village Staff dated 

October 9, 2025, to the Village Council. 

 (4) The criteria required pursuant to Section 30-473(d)(1) of the Village Code (has / 

has not) been satisfied by the Appellant. 

 (5) The criteria required pursuant to Section 30-473(d)(2) of the Village Code (has / 

has not) been satisfied by the Appellant. 

 (6) The criteria required pursuant to Section 30-473(d)(3) of the Village Code (has / 

has not) been satisfied by the Appellant. 

  (7)  The granting of the appeal (is / is not) supported by the facts and documents 

presented. 

Section 3. Conclusions of Law. 
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 Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village Council does hereby make the 

following Conclusions of Law: 

 (1) The Appeal has been processed in accordance with the Village’s Comprehensive 

Plan and Land Development Regulations, including Section 30-281 of the Village Code; and 

 (2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has: 

  (a) Accorded procedural due process; and 

  (b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and 

  (c) Supported its decision by competent substantial evidence of record; and 

 (3) In accordance with Sections 30-281(d), (e) and (f) of the Village Code, the 

Administrative Appeal submitted by the Appellant is hereby [DENIED/GRANTED]. 

Section 4. Effective Date. 

 This Resolution shall not take effect until after thirty (30) days following the date it is filed 

with the Village Clerk, during which time the Request herein shall be subject to appeal as provided 

in the Village Code. 

Remainder of the page intentionally left blank. 

 



Page 4 of 5 

Motion to adopt by   , second by    .  

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION  
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS: 
  

Mayor Sharon Mahoney  ___ 

Vice Mayor Don Horton  ___ 

Councilmember Deb Gillis  ___ 

Councilmember Steve Friedman ___ 

Councilmember Anna Richards ___ 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9th DAY OF OCTOBER 2025. 
 
 

         
      SHARON MAHONEY, MAYOR 

 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 _______________________________________________   
MARNE MCGRATH, VILLAGE CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE 
USE AND BENEFIT OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF 
ISLANDS ONLY 
 
 
 
 
 _______________________________________________   
JOHN J. QUICK, VILLAGE ATTORNEY 
 
This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of this ____ day of __________, 2025. 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
(LEGAL DESCRIPTION) 

 
Parcel ID: 00400690-000000 
PART OF LOT 2, BLOCK 10, STRATTON’S SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, AT PAGE 38, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MONROE COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBDED AS: LOT A, A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2, BLOCK 
10, OF STRATTON’S SUBDIVISION, ON UPPER MATECUMBE KEY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, AT PAGE 38, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MONROE 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, THE MINUTE DESCRIPTION GIVEN BY G.A. CRAWSHAW, REGISTERED 
SURVEYOR: FROM THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 2 RUN NORTHEASTERLY ON THE 
NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF SAID LOT 2, A DISTANCE OF 20 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF 
THE PARCEL HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED, THENCE CONTINUE NORTHEASTERLY ON THE 
NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF LOT 2 A DISTANCE OF 80 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY PARALLEL TO 
THE SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF LOT 2 A DISTANCE OF 100 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 
PARALLEL TO THE SAID NORTHWESTERLY SIDE OF LOT 2 A DISTANCE OF 80 FEET; THENCE 
NORTHWESTERLY PARALLEL TO THE SAID SOUTHWESTERLY SIDE OF LOT 2 A DISTANCE OF 100 
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
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Ty Harris P.A. 
110 Plantation Shores Drive 

Islamorada, FL 33070 
Tyharrispa.com 

tyharrispa@gmail.com  
(386) 956-8776 

 
 

June 14, 2025 
 
 
 
Via EMAIL 
 
Jennifer DeBoisbriand 
Director of Planning 
Islamorada, Village of Islands 
Village Administrative Center 
86800 Overseas Highway 
Islamorada, FL 33036 
 
RE: Rights Determination through Section 30-473, Code of Ordinances for 107 Carroll 
Street (00400690-000000) 
 
Dear Jennifer, 
 
This law firm represents Brian Magrane, the owner of 107 Carroll Street in connection with the 
afore-referenced application for recognition of three residential rights. 
 
The Property:  Is an existing residential building from 1958 with three (3) electric meters.  The 
Parcel ID is 0400690-000000 and the address is 107 Carroll Street (the “Property”).  The FLUM 
is Mixed-Use (“RM”), and the Zoning is Highway Commercial (“SR”). 
 
The Project: The existing building was constructed in 1958 which pre-dates modern zoning in the 
Florida Keys. The 1958 building was developed in accordance with Monroe County code 
requirements of that era.  The Property was originally permitted as a duplex; however, the zoning 
was RU-3.   
 
At some point the Property was converted legally to a triplex as demonstrated by the three electric 
meters.  Many of the relevant historical building and planning files were most likely destroyed in 
a storm and then a subsequent purging of building and planning files by Village staff has left 
“gaps” in the approval history of this building.  In fact, the “Monroe County Green Card” notes 
that it is a replacement card because the original was lost by Monroe County. Section 30-473 of 
the Code of Ordinances provides one method of recognizing the existing rights. 
 
 

mailto:tyharrispa@gmail.com
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The relevant criteria in Section 30-473 as follows: 
 

(d) Criteria. Criteria for determining the existence of a legally established residential dwelling 
unit or nonresidential floor area. A dwelling unit or an amount of nonresidential floor area shall 
be determined to legally exist if the parcel meets at a minimum all the criteria of either (1) or (2) 
below:  

(1) A permit or other official approval was issued by the Village or Monroe County for the 
unit(s) or floor area for residential dwelling units or nonresidential floor area and the unit(s) or 
floor area was accounted for in the village comprehensive plan building permit allocation system 
and ROGO [Rate of Growth Ordinance (Monroe County Ordinance 016-1992 as amended)], 
which shall be proof that the residential units(s) or amount of floor area was in existence and 
included in the April 1990 Census or was issued a certificate of occupancy subsequent to April 
1990.  

The replacement 1979 Green Card depicts a duplex in RU-3 zoning.  The Property was converted 
sometime before April 1990 to the triplex.  There are three existing electric meters on the Property.  
This condition is satisfied to the extent practicable. 
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(2) If a permit or other official approval is not available, for residential dwelling units or 
nonresidential floor area, the criteria listed below shall be used to establish proof that the residential 
dwelling unit or nonresidential floor area was legally established:  

a. The structure in which the unit or nonresidential floor area is located is currently habitable 
as determined by the building official, or utility invoices/receipts from Florida Keys 
Electric Cooperative or Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority are provided that clearly indicate 
by separate meter that the unit or nonresidential building was being served during April 
1990, or Monroe County property record card showing the existence of the unit or 
nonresidential floor area in 1990, or occupational license or other state license for 1990 for 
a nonresidential use of a property, or insurance policy records for the building for a 
nonresidential use of a property that clearly delineate the amount of floor area; and  

There is no disagreement, and the Village does not contend that the existing structure is not 
habitable and served by Florida Keys Electric Cooperative and the Florida Keys Aqueduct 
Authority.  Existing meters clearly indicate that the Property was being served during April 1990.  
Accordingly, this element is satisfied. 

b. Aerial photograph(s) or signed and sealed survey(s) clearly showing existence of the 
dwelling unit or nonresidential structure either in 1990, or if not available for 1990 then 
both prior to and after 1990; and  

Historical surveys and pictures are attached to the replacement Green Card and have been provided 
to the Village.  From the surveys and aerial photographic evidence, it is unmistakable that the 
residential building has never been expanded.  This condition is satisfied to the extent practicable. 

c. A determination by the village that the use could have been legally permitted under the 
zoning and building codes in effect for the parcel at the time the structure was constructed, 
or the business was established. This not only refers to the type of use but also to the 
parameters of the building construction; or  

The Village does not contend that the existing residential use was not legally permitted.  
Accordingly, this criterion is satisfied.  Moreover, the County zoning at the time specifically 
provided for triplex uses. 

d. The applicant meets the criteria listed above in subsections b. and c. but does not meet the 
criteria in a. then the director shall forward the application to the village council for a 
determination only if the applicant produces any other documentary evidence showing the 
existence of a unit or nonresidential floor area consistent with subsections b. and c. above. 
The council shall hold a quasi- judicial hearing to review the application in accordance 
with the procedures in article IV, division 3 of Chapter 30 of the Village Code.  

Response:  The applicant has provided sufficient evidence to determine that three residential rights 
are attached to the Property; however, if the Village cannot make an administrative determination 
with respect to existing entitlements under Section 30-473, the applicant respectfully requests that 
the application be forwarded to the Village Council for a determination of rights. 

https://library.municode.com/fl/islamorada/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH30LADERE
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Enclosures.  
 

1. Application Fee of $300. 
2. Application letter. 
3. Property Record Card. 
4. Location Map. 
5. Photographs. 
6. Survey. 
7. Green Card. 

 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (386) 956-8776 or email 
tyharrispa@gmail.com. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

 
Ty Harris 
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To Whom It May Concern:

08/08/2025

As the former listing agent for 107 Carroll St, in 2004, my determination that 
the property was a triplex was based on the presence of three electric meters, 
the garbage assessment records, and the EDU (Equivalent Dwelling Unit) 
count.

During my time as a council member, it was standard practice to use the 
number of electric meters as the primary indicator of the number of dwelling 
units on a property. While questions occasionally arose regarding water 
meters, it was well understood that in the 1970s and 1980s, the cost of 
installing additional water meters was prohibitively high, often upwards of 
$15,000 each. As a result, property owners rarely installed more than the 
minimum number of water meters required to operate a property.  

Sincerely,

Jim Mooney 













Ty Harris <tyharrispa@gmail.com>

Fw: FKAA 545101-009898 107 S Carroll St.
1 message

Lisa Magrane <bmagranemd@bellsouth.net> Wed, Aug 27, 2025 at 4:24 PM
To: Ty Harris <tyharrispa@gmail.com>

Hi Ty

We have some useful additional evidence to add to our case. We were investigating our high water bill and found out
that there are 3 EDU's assigned to 107 Carroll St. These are not easy to set up and certainly supports a Triplex.  The
Village accepted the 3 EDU according to FKAA which would date it to the village inception and be evidence that it was
in place before.  

(see below)

Thank you

Brian

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: Lisa Magrane <lmagrane@bellsouth.net>
To: "bmagranemd@bellsouth.net" <bmagranemd@bellsouth.net>
Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2025 at 03:44:18 PM EDT
Subject: Fwd: FKAA 545101-009898 107 S Carroll St.

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Ashley Schindler <aschindler@fkaa.com>
Date: August 27, 2025 at 3:42:18 PM EDT
To: lmagrane@bellsouth.net
Subject: FKAA 545101-009898 107 S Carroll St.

Good AŌernoon Lisa,

Your base Wastewater is being billed from the Village of Islamorada 3 EDU's which is $121.23 instead
of $40.41. 
We bill third party for them so you would need to contact them if this is incorrect and they will reach
out to us to change it.

Let me know if you have any quesƟons.

Thank you.

Gmail - Fw: FKAA 545101-009898 107 S Carroll St. https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=32d48797dc&view=pt&search=a...
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Ashley Schindler | Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority -www.fkaa.com

Customer Service Representative

3200 Overseas Hwy

Marathon, FL. 33050

aschindler@fkaa.com

305-295-2253 direct

305-296-2454
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Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use
by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by
Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand
protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast
helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to
lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.

Gmail - Fw: FKAA 545101-009898 107 S Carroll St. https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=32d48797dc&view=pt&search=a...
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